BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 19-04-10-01	In the Matter of Appointing Clifton G. Harrold as Lane County Sheriff.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Byron Trapp served his official notice of retirement from the Office of Sheriff and county employment by resigning effective 12:00 noon on April 16, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Lane County Board of Commissioners openly solicited applicants for the position of Lane County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Lane County Board of Commissioners interviewed the 2 applicant (s) for the position of Lane County Sheriff that met all of the legal minimum qualifications for the position; and

WHEREAS, after due deliberation and discussion the Lane County Board of Commissioners determined that Clifton G. Harrold is the most appropriate person to fulfill the remainder of Sheriff Byron Trapp's term.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

1. That Clifton G. Harrold be appointed as Lane County Sheriff, effective 12:00 noon on April 16, 2019, to perform the duties of the office until the vacancy created by the resignation of Sheriff Byron Trapp is filled by election. This appointment is contingent upon a successful review of personnel files and/or a background check.

ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2019.

Pete Sorenson, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners